
Z̋
U

L
 

N
OT

G

NI
H

S
A

W
 .

D
O

R

116

BR

116

BR

171

SP

KM

NM

0

0

1.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0

1.0 1.0 2.0 3.0

SCALE

N

ï
»
¿

VA
R
 22

î�� 
W
 
-

ALT, ELEV, HGT: FT
DIST: NM
BRG: MAG
VA/CHG: 05’W

   

     

R
E
A
 M
IK

E

R
E
A
 M
IK

E

CTR

APP

GUAR`

D GND - FL085

45 15 45 10

45
22

50
22

45 10

45 15

50
22

45
22

20

02

ENTRADA

ENTRANCE

ENTRADA

ENTRANCE

PORTˆO BAS˝LICA

GATE BAS˝LICA

EXIT
SA˝DA

SA̋DA
EXIT

1900’

1985’

1954’

1873’

2116’

2422’

1778’

1972’

1828’

RMK:

 MINIMUM ALTITUDES IN TRAFFIC CIRCUIT: 

GUARATINGUET`

3800
’

E
N

T
R

A
D

A

E
N

T
R

A
N

C
E

1 - ALTITUDES M˝NIMAS NO CIRCUITO DE TR`FEGO / 

PORT̂ O F̀ BRICA DUTRA

GATE F̀ BRICA DUTRA

1942’

2206’
3800’

1860’

2006’

1880’

1896’

2277’

A
C

F
T

A
C

F
T

H
E

L
H

E
L

AIRPLANES:     1.1 AERONAVES / 

           CAT A, CAT B: 2800’ 

           CAT C: 3100’ 

     1.2 HELICÓPTEROS / 

E
N

T
R

A
D

A
E

N
T

R
A

N
C

E

2278’

2123’

2700’

2140’

2177’

HELICOPTERS:2300’ 

1947’

1987’

2110’

2568’

VISUAL APPROACH CHART

(VAC)

120.15

RWY 02 / 20

AIRAC AMDT 2203A1  24 MAR 22

D
E
P

A
R

T
A

M
E

N
T

O
 D

E
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L
E
 D

O
 E

S
P

A
˙

O
 A
É

R
E

O
 AD ELEV: 1761’

GUARATINGUET` / GuaratinguetÆ (SBGW)

118.15

APP GUAR` TWR GUAR`

NIL

SBGW_VAC_00A 1/2

GNDCATIS 

NIL

VAC RWY 02/20

R
IO
 
P
A
R
A
˝B

A
 D

O

SU
L

APARECIDA

C
H

A
N

G
E
S
: 
P

A
P
I.
 

PAPI 3.0”
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     AERODROME CROSSING ONLY WITH GUAR` APP / TWR CLEARENCE.

6 - CRUZAMENTO DO AERÓDROMO SOMENTE COM AUTORIZA˙ˆO DO APP / TWR GUAR`.

SEE AIC ABOUT VISUAL FLIGHT IN SˆO PAULO TERMINAL AREA (MIKE REA).

THE GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATES OF THE REPORTING POINTS ARE INCLUDED:

      2.2  PORTˆO BAS˝LICA: 22 51 07.96 S 045 13 57.47 W

4 - ENTRADA NA PERNA BASE DA RWY02 SOMENTE COM AUTORIZA˙ˆO DO APP / TWR

GUAR`.

5 - PERNA BASE RWY02 LIMITADA AO SETOR NORTE DA RODOVIA DUTRA. CASO NˆO SEJA 

     RWY02 BASE LEG LIMITED TO THE NORTH SECTOR OF DUTRA HIGHWAY. IF IT IS NOT 

8 - OBSERVAR AIC SOBRE CIRCULA˙ˆO AÉREA VISUAL NA TERMINAL SˆO PAULO 

(REA MIKE).

      2.1  PORTˆO F`BRICA DUTRA: 22 46 44.07 S 045 08 18.75 W

            GATE F`BRICA DUTRA: 22 46 44.07 S 045 08 18.75 W

      BILATERAL CONTACT COMPULSORY WITH GUAR` APP / TWR BEFORE CROSSING CTR 
BOUNDARY.

LIMITE DA CTR.  

7 - OBSERVAR CONCENTRA˙ˆO DE P`SSAROS NAS PROXIMIDADES DO AERÓDROMO.

BE AWARE TO BIRD CONCENTRATION IN THE VICINITY OF THE AERODROME.

ENTRANCE ON THE RWY02 BASE LEG ONLY WITH GUAR` APP / TWR CLEARANCE. 

POSS˝VEL, INFORMAR AO APP / TWR GUAR`.

POSSIBLE, INFORM GUAR` APP / TWR.

2 - COORDENADAS GEOGR`FICAS DOS PONTOS DE NOTIFICA˙ˆO SˆO INCLU˝DAS:

3 - COMPULSÓRIO CONTATO BILATERAL COM APP / TWR GUAR` ANTES DE CRUZAR O 

            GATE BAS˝LICA: 22 51 07.96 S 045 13 57.47 W
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